

JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM
GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING

MARIANNE UDOW DIRECTOR

August 1, 2005

Mr. Brian Wilson Rest Haven Home 1424 Union Ave NE Grand Rapids, MI 49505

RE: License #: AH410236876

Rest Haven Home 1424 Union Ave NE

Grand Rapids, MI 49505

Dear Mr. Wilson:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 373-8580.

Sincerely,

Cecile F. Pierce, Licensing Staff (517) 241-5132

Enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES OFFICE OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #: AH410236876

Licensee Name: Rest Haven Homes, Inc.

Licensee Address: 1424 Union Ave NE

Grand Rapids, MI 49505

Licensee Telephone #: (616) 363-6819

Authorized Representative/ Brian Wilson, Authorized Representative

Administrator/Licensee Designee: Brian Wilson, Administrator

Name of Facility: Rest Haven Home

Facility Address: 1424 Union Ave NE

Grand Rapids, MI 49505

Facility Telephone #: (616) 363-6819

Capacity: 49

Program Type: AGED

II. Purpose of Addendum

The facility proposes a two-story addition to the existing facility. The first floor of the addition will be licensed for Home the Aged and the second story will be unlicensed independent living apartments. The number of licensed beds will not change.

The 7 residents occupying the center wing of the facility will be relocated to the addition and the existing wing demolished.

The capacity will remain unchanged at 49 Home for the Aged beds.

III. Methodology

An inspection of the addition was conducted on July 27, 2005.

The facility received an Occupancy Approval for rooms 305-313 from the Department of Community Health, Bureau of Health Systems, Health Facilities Engineering Section, on July 1, 2005.

An approval from the Department of Labor & Economic Growth, Bureau of	
Construction Codes and Fire Safety was received on	

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

This two-story project includes the first floor, New Hope Wing with 13 rooms, which has been completed. The second floor, which will not be licensed, is still under construction. In addition, a multi-purpose room and meeting rooms are under construction in the area where the wing containing 7 licensed resident rooms was demolished.

Each room contains a private restroom with a shower.

The existing rooms include private and shared rooms.

Rooms can be decorated with the resident's furniture and accessories.

The facility provides all housekeeping and laundry, light medical assistance and all meals.

There is a laundry room available if residents want to do their own laundry.

The facility has a large dining room and a large setting area where a microwave, coffee maker and refrigerator are available for resident use.

A beauty shop within the facility is available for residents.

When the construction is completed there will be an enclosed courtyard for resident use.

The second floor, which will not be licensed, has a locked entrance to an elevator that is at the end of the HFA wing and will not interfere with the care, well-being and safety of the HFA residents.

The facility is handicapper accessible and smoking is not allowed on the premises.

The facility is in compliance with all applicable rules and statutes.

V. Recommendation

I recommend continuance of this Home for the Aged license.

Cecile F. Pierce	Date
Licensing Staff	